MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)	United States Patent and Trademark Off
RECORDATION FO	
PATENT	'S ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
Simmons Company	Name: Dreamwell, Ltd.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Street Address:
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	7
Execution Date(s): April 18, 2002	2215-B Renaissance Drive, Suite 12
x Assignment Merger Change of Name	-
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	O'hor
Government Interest Assignment	City: Las Vegas
	State: Nevada
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip: 89119
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached?
4. Application or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
12/542,380	
Additional numbers attached	Yes X No
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Edward J. Kelly	
ROPES & GRAY LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
nternal Address: Atty. Dkt.: SMCY-P04-077 Street Address: One International Place	
One incinational race	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title
City: Boston	8. Payment Information
State: MA Zip: 02110	S. Laymon and manager
Phone Number: (617) 951-7532	
Fax Number: (617) 235-9492	Deposit Account Number 18-1945
Ernail Address: ekelly@ropesgray.com	Authorized User Name Edward J. Kelly
Signature:	
Signature	August 20, 2009
Vasanth Sarathy - L0365	Date Total number of pages Including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

12121349\_1.DOC

**PATENT REEL: 023124 FRAME: 0051** 

700415900

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, SIMMONS COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having principal offices at One Concourse Parkway, Suite 800, Atlanta, GA 30328 (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner of the United States and foreign patents as listed in Schedule A attached hereto, incorporated herein and made a part hereof ("Patents"); and

WHEREAS, DREAMWELL, LTD, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Nevada, having principal offices at 2325-B Renaissance Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 (hereinafter "Assignee") desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the inventions covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration set forth in a certain Asset Contribution Agreement by and between the Parties, dated as of December 29, 2001, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the said Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and set over unto said Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents along with (i) any and all applications, improvements, continuations, reissues or reexaminations thereof, and the inventions covered thereby, (ii) all files, records and other materials directly arising from the prosecution, exploitation, and defense of rights and registration pertaining to the Patents, and (iii) all choses in action pertaining to the Patents including Assignor's right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, and its right to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, including but not limited to its right to file foreign counterparts or make application for reissue or reexamination, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made. If after the date of this Assignment the Assignor or the Assignee (the "Parties") discover that any patent or patents were listed on Schedule A, or were not listed on Schedule A as the case may be, in contravention to the rights and intents of the Parties pursuant to this Assignment ("Listing Error"), then such Listing Error shall be corrected to the full satisfaction of the Parties by amendment to this Assignment. At Assignee's request and expense, Assignor will provide all cooperation requested by Assignee in connection with any effort by Assignee to establish, perfect or defend its rights in or to the Patents, including, without limitation, executing further consistent assignments, transfers and releases, and providing good faith testimony by affidavit, declaration, deposition or other means.

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor agrees that it will communicate to Assignee and the representatives thereof any facts known to Assignor respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request, execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers and generally do all other and further lawful acts deemed necessary by said Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed and the seal affixed hereto this 18th day of 1002.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank. Signature Pages to Follow]

PATENT REEL: 023124 FRAME: 0052 (Seal)

SEPT.

2002

RY PUBLISHING
Attest:

SIMMO	NS COMPANY	j
By:	Uh S. Cul.	
Name:	<u></u>	
-	WILLIAM S. CREEKMUIR	
Title:	EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT &	
_	CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER	

Secretary
STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF [Fulton

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

James H. William
Notary Public

My term expires: 9/1/02

PATENT REEL: 023124 FRAME: 0053 (Seal)

By: Ward R Hand

Name: DAVID R Hand

Title: September

STATE OF NEVADA
) ss.

COUNTY OF [Clark]

On this 29th day of April, 2002, before me appeared, David R Hancack [Name], to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Secretary [Title] of Dreamwell, Ltd., a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Nevada, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the seal of said limited liability company, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of the limited liability company, by authority of its Board of Managers, and David R. Hancack [NAME] acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said limited liability company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

Notary Public

My term expires: 10/19/04

KRISTINE W. EPPES
Notary Public, State of Nevada
Clark County
Appointment No. 00-65573-1
My Appt. Expires October 17, 2004

## SCHEDULE A

United States Patents

PATENT

## J.S. PATENTS

	Patent No	The second secon	
	3,935,605	Mattress foundation	TEG enssi
	3,968,541	$\Box$	07/12/76
	4,012,802	Mattress foundar	03/22/77
	4,051,567	_	10/04/77
	4,106,138	Platform bed	08/15/78
	4,165,808	. 1	08/28/79
	4,234,983	i hermally welder	11/25/80
	4024,204	_ -	11/25/80
	200,042,4	士	01/20/81
	4,245,363	Flotation mattres:	01/20/81
	4.57 1.998	-	02/08/83
	4,576,008		04/05/83
	1,000,1		06/28/83
	4,000, F	Apparatus for ma	07/19/83
	0/0/0004	1	08/23/83
	4,399,576	Flotation mattres:	08/23/83
	4,401,501	Apparatus for making assemblies of pocketed springs	08/30/83
	4,406,391	System for accun	09/27/83
	4,423,308	Thermally control	12/27/83
	4,424,600		01/10/84
	4,435,864	Air bed arrangem	03/13/84
	4,439,977	- 1	04/03/84
	4,449,261	Bed mattress hav	05/22/84
	4,451,946		06/05/84
	4,462,129	Stabilized mattres	07/31/84
	4,485,506	Coll spring constru	12/04/84
	4,490,090	Apparatus for tran	12/25/84
D 4	4,491,491		01/01/85
· \ <del>T</del>	4,519,1U/	Boxspring having coil compression stops	05/28/85
_	4,523,344	Independent block assembly of springs	06/18/85
	4,565,046	Apparatus for manufacturing pocketed coil springs	01/21/86
_	4,566,926		01/28/86
	4,5/8,834	Innerspring construction	04/01/86
	4,803,742	Convertible bed	02/14/89
_	4,854,023	Method for providing pocketed coil strings having a flat overlap side seam	08/80/80

**PATENT** 

**E**} .

Patent No.	Title	Jegue Date
4,895,352 M	ing array	01/23/90
4,986,518 P.	4,986,518 Pocketed coil strtrigs having a flat overlap side seam	01/22/91
5,016,305 ln	nerspring construction for mattresses, cushions, and the like and process for manufacturing said construction	05/21/91
5,105,488 B	edding configuration having variable support characteristics	04/21/92
5,126,004 IM	ethod and apparatus for assembling innerspring construction for mattresses, cushions and the like	06/30/92
5,144,707 FI	Flotation system including improved locking features	09/08/92
5,165,125 Bt	Bedding system including spring having limiting membrane	11/24/92
	Apparatus for compressing a spring	02/16/93
$\neg$	Flotation system with liner tray	09/21/93
	Box spring corner support	11/30/93
5,285,541 Fic	Flotation system including improved cushioning and support features	02/15/94
5,311,624 Mi	5,311,624   Mattress having 2-ply moisture barrier and replaceable uphoistery	05/17/94
5,353,454 Ac	5,353,454   Adjustable lumbar support for flotation systems	10/11/94
5,444,905 Ap	5,444,905   Apparatus for manufacturing mattresses and box springs	08/29/95
5,469,589 Kn	lock down foundation for a bed	11/28/95
5,471,725 Me	ethod for manufacturing mattresses or box springs, including improved spring transfer	12/05/95
5,499,414 Inn	lerspring construction including improved edge characteristics	03/19/96
5,509,887 Ap	Apparatus for pocketed coil construction having improved tracking characteristics	04/23/96
5,553,443 Me	thod for creating strings of pocketed coil springs	09/10/96
5,557,813 Kn	ock down mattress system	09/24/96
5,572,853 Me	thod and apparatus for conditioning pocketed coil springs	11/12/96
5,613,287 Me	5,613,287   Method for forming strings of pocketed springs	03/25/97
5,621,935 Me	Method and apparatus for providing improved pocketed innerspring constructions	04/22/97
	Method of packaging resiliently compressible articles	04/22/97
5,637,178 Me	Method and apparatus for assembling innerspring constructions for mattresses cushions and the like	06/10/97
5,746,877 Ap	Apparatus for mattress innerspring construction	05/05/98
	Method and apparatus for forming strings of pocketed springs	05/12/98
5,940,908 Rei	= 1	08/24/99
5,974,993  Qui	Quilted border winder apparatus, system and method	11/02/99
5,987,678 Mul	Multiple firmness mattress	11/23/99
	Pillow top mattress assemblies	08/08/00
_	Protective mattress cover with apron	04/17/01
	One-sided mattress construction	06/12/01
6,263,532 Met	Methods and apparatus for refurbishing bedding mattresses	07/24/01
RE 36142   Mei	RE 36142   Method of packaging resiliently compressible articles	03/16/99

PATENT REEL: 023124 FRAME: 0057 United States Patent Applications

**PATENT** 

## S. APPLICATIONS

**RECORDED: 08/20/2009** 

(°.)

	Application No.	Title	Filing Date
	08/003259	Apparatus for compressing a spring	01/12/93
	08/243157	Mattress having 2-ply moisture barrier and replaceable unholstery	05/46/07
	08/466061	Method for manufacturing mattresses or box springs including improved spring transfer	06/06/05
	08/416065	Method Of Packaging Resiliently Compressible Articles	04/04/05
	08/868120	Method And Apparatus For Manufacturing Coil Springs	70/05/20
	09/109421	Protective mattress cover with apron	02/02/02
	09/680259		10/05/00
	09/742126	Bed construction with reduced sagaina	12/22/00
	09/760195	[TITLE WITHHELD]	01/12/01
	62/88//60	(TITLE WITHHELD)	01/12/01
	09/898747	ITITI E WITHHEI DI	02/20/01
	09/974106	ITITIE WITHHELD)	10/20/70
	100/07		10/09/01
	03/3/4234	IIIILE WIEHHELD	10/10/01
*	10/102276	[TITLE WITHHELD]	03/20/02
	60/363029	[TITLE WITHHELD]	03/02/02
_	60/371969	[TITLE WITHHELD]	04/12/02

PATENT